

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

PROGRESSIVE LEADERSHIP
ALLIANCE OF NEVADA,

Appellant,

vs.

BARBARA CEGAVSKE, in her official
capacity as Nevada Secretary of State,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Oct 13 2022 12:12 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No.: 85434

First Judicial District Court
Case No.: 22 OC 001011B

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER, ESQ.
(NSB 10217)

JOHN SAMBERG, ESQ. (NSB 10828)

DANIEL BRAVO, ESQ. (NSB 13078)

**WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO,
SCHULMAN & RABKIN, LLP**

3773 Howard Hughes Parkway
Suite 590 South

Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

DAVID R. FOX, ESQ.

MAYA SEQUEIRA, ESQ.*

DANIEL COHEN, ESQ.*

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

10 G St. NE Suite 600

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 968-4511/Fax: (202) 968-4498

MAKEBA RUTAHINDURWA, ESQ.*

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

1700 Seventh Ave, Suite 2100

Seattle, WA 98101

Attorneys for Appellant

Progressive Leadership Alliance of Nevada

** Pro hac vice forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. This appeal is not moot because the temporary regulation authorizes Nye County to undertake a parallel hand count of ballots. 2

 B. Plaintiff is likely to succeed on the merits because the temporary regulation violates the Secretary’s statutory duties and voters’ rights. 6

 1. Hand counting is unlawful because it does not meet Election Assistance Commission standards. 6

 2. The temporary regulation is unlawful because it fails to provide a uniform standard for counting votes accurately. 10

 3. The temporary regulation violates the Equal Protection Clause. 12

 C. The other requirements for injunctive relief are met. 13

III. CONCLUSION 15

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Nev. v. Nye Cnty.</i> , No. CV22-0503 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Oct. 4, 2022)	3
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Int’l Game Tech., Inc. v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct. ex rel. City of Washoe</i> , 124 Nev. 193, 179 P.3d 556 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Kraus v. Cegavske</i> , No. 20 OC 00142 1B, 2020 WL 8340238 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Oct. 29, 2020)	12
<i>Lofthouse v. State</i> , 136 Nev. 378, 467 P.3d 609 (2020).....	7
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	14
<i>SEC v. McCarthy</i> , 322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 21081	7, 9, 10
NRS 293.2546(5)	passim
NRS 293.2696.....	passim

NRS 293B.010	6
NRS 293B.033	6
NRS 293B.050	7, 8
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 107 (2012).....	7
Nev. Const. art. II, § 1A(10)	1, 2, 10
Nye Cnty., Board of County Commissioners Regular Meeting (Sept. 20, 2022), https://nyecounty.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=4&clip_id=1722	5
Sean Golonka, <i>State Adopts Regulation for Hand Counting Ballots, But It Won't Affect Nye County</i> , <i>The Nev. Indep.</i> (Aug. 26, 2022), https://thenevadaindependent.com/article/state-adopts-regulation-for-hand-counting-ballots-but-it-wont-affect-nye-county	3, 5
Stephen Ansolabehere, Barry C. Burden, Kenneth R. Mayer, & Charles Stewart III, <i>Learning from Recounts</i> , 17 <i>Elec. L. J.</i> 100, 115 (2018) (last visited Sept. 28, 2022).....	12
